78th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2015 Regular Session

Enrolled
Senate Concurrent Resolution 18

Sponsored by Senators WINTERS, FERRIOLI, COURTNEY; Senators BOQUIST, DEMBROW,
DEVLIN, GELSER, GIROD, JOHNSON, KNOPP, KRUSE, MONNES ANDERSON,
ROSENBAUM, WHITSETT, Representative WHISNANT

Whereas Judy Hall is a native Oregonian who grew up in Salem and attended McNary High
School and George Fox University; and

Whereas Judy Hall began her career with the Oregon legislature in the Office of Legislative
Personnel in 1974; and

Whereas Judy Hall served as agenda clerk, journal clerk and Assistant Secretary of the Senate
from 1980 to 1994; and

Whereas Judy Hall was elected as Secretary of the Senate in 1995, performing duties that in-
cluded keeping records of legislative measures, documents and Senate actions, serving as parlia-
mentary consultant to the Senate and advising members and officers on rules and procedures of the
Senate; and

Whereas Judy Hall’s decades of experience made her a respected and beloved figure at the
Oregon State Capitol for over 30 years; and

Whereas Judy Hall shared her passion for the legislative process outside of the Oregon State
Capitol by serving in many positions for the American Society of Legislative Clerks and Secretaries
(ASLCS), the most active staff section of the National Conference of State Legislatures (NCSL), in-
cluding associate vice president from 1993 to 1994, secretary-treasurer from 1999 to 2000,
president-elect from 2000 to 2001 and president from 2001 to 2002, and principal member, both
through appointment and election, of the ASLCS Executive Committee; and

Whereas Judy Hall served on the NCSL Legislative Staff Coordinating Committee from 2001 to
2003 and as an NCSL Executive Committee member from 2005 to 2007; and

Whereas Judy Hall is an active volunteer with the YMCA Youth and Government program,
helping with the Youth Legislature held at the Oregon State Capitol; and

Whereas Judy Hall is a member of the Oregon State Capitol Foundation and serves as chair-
person of the Events Committee; and

Whereas after her many years of service to the Oregon Legislative Assembly, Judy Hall retired
on December 31, 2010; and

Whereas Judy Hall loves traveling with her husband, Michael, and her friends, with whom she
has taken many memorable trips; and

Whereas Judy Hall is devoted to her husband, her children, Erynn and Patrick, and her grand-
children, Sydney and Evie; and

Whereas Judy Hall’s passion, dedication, patience and meticulous work have been an invaluable
asset to Oregon’s legislative process, and her legacy will not be soon forgotten; now, therefore,

Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:
That we, the members of the Seventy-eighth Legislative Assembly, honor and celebrate Judy

Hall and the indelible legacy of support and dedication she leaves with the Oregon Legislative As-
sembly, and wish her well in her future endeavors.
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Adopted by Senate June 22, 2015

Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate

Peter Courtney, President of Senate

Adopted by House July 1, 2015
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Tina Kotek, Speaker of House
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